## [Chap.

## CHAPTER 236-H. F. No. 186.

An Act to amend Section 2978 Revised Laws 1905 as amended by Chapter 178 of General Laws 1909, being Section 6340, General Statutes 1913, relating to banks and trust companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Trust companies given power to establish a savings department.—That Section 2978 Revised Laws of Minnesota 1905, as amended by Chapter 178 of General Laws of Minnesota 1909, being Section 6340, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

No individual, co-partnership or corporation other than a savings bank or safe deposit and trust company subject to and complying with all the provisions of law relating to such bank or safe deposit and trust companies respectively, shall in any manner display or make use of any sign, symbol, token, letterhead, card, circular, or advertisement stating, representing or indicating that he, it, or they, are authorized to transact the business which a savings bank, safe deposit or trust company usually does, or under said provision are authorized to do; nor shall any such individual, co-partnership or corporation use the words "savings" or "trust" or "safe deposit" alone or in combination in title or name or otherwise or in any manner solicit business or make loans or solicit or receive deposits or transact business as a savings bank or safe deposit or trust company. Except that a state bank, or trust company, regularly incorporated and authorized to do business under the laws of this state, may establish and maintain a savings department under the supervision of the superintendent of banks, and may solicit and receive deposits in said savings department and advertise the same as such, and every such trust company having a savings department may use in its name or title in addition to the word "trust," the words "savings" or "savings bank." Savings deposits received by any such trust company using the words "Savings" or "Savings Bank" in its name or title shall be invested only in authorized securities as defined by law and such trust company shall keep on hand, at all times, such securities as deposits in savings banks may be invested in to an amount at least equal to the amount of such deposits and these securities shall be the representative of and the fund for, applicable first and exclusively to the payments of, such savings deposits. Deposits received by such trust company subject to its right to require notice of withdrawal evidenced by pass books shall be deemed savings deposits.

Every individual, co-partnership or corporation which shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall forfeit to the state the sum of one hundred dollars for every day such violation shall continue. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1915.

CHAPTER 237-H. F. No. 766.

An Act to amend Section 4789 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, relating to the open season for birds and number allowed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Closed season for certain birds until September 7, 1918.—That Section 4789 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4789. Open season for birds—Number allowed.—No person shall hunt, take, kill, ship, convey, or cause to be shipped, or transported by common or private carrier, to any person either within or without the state, expose for sale, sell to anyone, have in possession with intent to sell, or have in possession or under control at any time, any turtle dove, snipe, prairie chicken, pinnated, white-breasted, or sharp-tailed grouse, quail, partridge, ruffed grouse, chinese, ringneck or English pheasant, wild duck of any variety, brant, or any variety of aquatic fowl whatever, or any part thereof, except:

First. That any turtle dove, snipe, prairie chicken, pinnated, white-breasted or sharp-tailed grouse, woodcock, upland plover and golden plover, may be killed and had in possession between the 7th day of September and the 7th day of November following: Provided, that no turtle dove, woodcock, upland or golden plover, shall be taken, killed or had in possession before September 7th, 1918.

Second. That any quail, partridge, ruffed grouse, or pheasant other than Mongolian, Chinese, ring-neck or English pheasant, may be killed or had in possession between the first day of October and the first day of December, following:

Third. That wild duck of any variety, coot, wild goose or any variety brant, or any variety of aquatic fowl whatever, may be killed and had in possession between the 7th day of September and the 1st day of December following: Provided, that no wood duck shall be taken, killed, or had in possession before September 7th, 1918.

And when any of the birds mentioned in this section have been lawfully caught, taken, killed or had in possession within the time herein allowed they may be had in possession for five days thereafter, but no person shall, in any one day, take or kill more than *ten* birds of any and all varieties, except wild ducks, of which not over 15 shall be taken or killed in one day or have in